508725865 08/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI454395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Resonea, Inc.	07/03/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name: EnsoData, Inc.		
Street Address: 10 E Doty Street, Suite 449		
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53703	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	10092235				
Patent Number:	10849552				
Patent Number:	11723591				
Application Number:	16895861				
Application Number:	15636056				
Application Number:	17868213				
Application Number:	17722733				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6509835200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: cevenich@fenwick.com
Correspondent Name: FENWICK & WEST LLP
Address Line 1: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39211-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Connie Evenich
SIGNATURE:	Connie Evenich
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2024

Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page1.tiff source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page2.tiff source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page3.tiff source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page4.tiff source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page5.tiff source=Assignment_of_Intellectual_Property_-_Resonea_(070224)#page6.tiff

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For value received pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of July 3, 2024, Resonea, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to EnsoData, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to the inventions listed and described in U.S. patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, including any provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world, and all the rights and privileges in said patents, patent applications, and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and Assignor also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions; and Assignor also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom on said inventions together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignor to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor hereby represents that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, it has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Assignor requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

When requested by Assignee, Assignor shall at its expense and without charge to Assignee sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

RESONEA, INC.

Exhibit A
Patents and Patent Applications

Appln No.	Appln Date	Title	Status	Substatus	Country	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Publ. No.	Publ. Date
		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING TRUSTED PHYSIOLOGICAL SIGNATURES	Docketed - (D)	Never filed	United States - (US)				
15/443,888	2/27/2017	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING NERVOUS FUNCTION	Granted - (G)		United States - (US)	10/092,235	10/9/2018		
16/131,651	9/14/2018	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING NERVOUS FUNCTION	Granted - (G)	Allowed - (A)	United States - (US)	10,849,552	12/1/2020		
17/104,316 11/25/2	11/25/2020	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING NERVOUS FUNCTION	Granted - (G)	Allowed - (A)	United States - (US)	11,723,591	8/15/2023	2021- 0077014	3/18/2021
		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING NERVOUS FUNCTION	Docketed - (D)	Never filed	United States - (US)				
201580058 620. 3	8/31/2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMBINING PHYSIOLOGICAL AND MACHINE INFORMATION TO ENHANCE FUNCTION	Granted - (G)		China P.R (CN)	201580058 620.3	3/1/2022	106922125	7/4/2017
16/895,861	6/8/2020	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMBINING PHYSIOLOGICAL AND MACHINE INFORMATION TO ENHANCE FUNCTION	Filed - (F)		United States - (US)			2021-012112	4/29/2021
15/636,056	6/28/2017	DIAGNOSIS TAILORING OF HEALTH AND DISEASE	Filed - (F)		United States - (US)			2019- 0000350	1/3/2019
17/868,213	7/19/2022	DIAGNOSIS TAILORING OF HEALTH AND DISEASE	Filed - (F)		United States - (US)			2022- 0354381	11/10/2022

17/722,733	4/18/2022	DIAGNOSIS	Filed -	United		2022-	8/18/2022
		TAILORING OF	(F)	States -		0257139	
		HEALTH AND		(US)			
		DISEASE					

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Intellectual Property Assignment") is dated as of July 3, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is being delivered by Resonea, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), to EnsoData, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of July 3, 2024 (the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. The Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over to the Assignee all of the Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to, and under, the Assigned IP Assets, including any right of priority, and any provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world and patents issuing therefrom, together with the goodwill associated therewith and that is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any such applications or patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Intellectual Property Assignment, including all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents to be Recorded</u>. Concurrent with the delivery of this Intellectual Property Assignment, the Assignor is delivering to the Assignee an Assignment of Patents and a Trademark Assignment to be recorded with the USPTO and other applicable government agencies.
- 3. Further Actions: Attorney-in-Fact. The Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take such other actions as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to confirm, and further effectuate the sale and assignment of the IP Assets to the Assignee, its successors, and assigns, including 1) executing all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicating to Assignee all known facts relating to the Assigned IP Assets; and (3) generally doing all lawful acts that Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the Assigned IP Assets and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. In addition, the Assignor shall (i) maintain and provide to the Assignee continued access (including account names and passwords) for the 30-day period following the Closing of the accounts listed in Section 3 of Schedule 1.1(d) of the Disclosure Schedule, and (ii) deliver to the Assignee within 14 days following the Closing the original physical hard drive described in Section 3 of Schedule 1.1(d) of the

Disclosure Schedule. The Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as the Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and on the Assignor's behalf to sign and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the application for, prosecution, issuance, maintenance or transfer of letters patent, copyright, or other registrations thereon with the same legal force and effect as if originally signed by the Assignor.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

The undersigned is signing this Intellectual Property Assignment as of the Effective Date.

RESONEA, INC.

Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT]

PATENT

RECORDED: 08/26/2024 REEL: 068402 FRAME: 0040